#### 502642371 01/20/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2688979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY SUCCESSOR TO WILMINGTON TRUST FSB SUCCESSOR TO WILMINGTON TRUST OF	11/14/2013
PENNSYLVANIA	1171-472010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DMI SPORTS, INC.		
Street Address:	1300 VIRGINIA DRIVE, SUITE 401		
City:	FORT WASHINGTON		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19034		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09067683
Application Number:	10720926
Application Number:	10756523
Application Number:	11457516
Application Number:	10752331
Application Number:	10665002
Application Number:	11001284
Application Number:	11615448
Application Number:	11734812

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(317)637-7561 Fax Number: Phone: (317) 634-3456 dsneed@uspatent.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 032002 FRAME: 0356 502642371

Correspondent Name: CHARLES J. MEYER Address Line 1: 111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, SUITE 3700 Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1405-614 NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIELLE Y. SNEED Signature: /Danielle Y. Sneed/ Date: 01/20/2014 Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Security Interest - 1405-614#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest - 1405-614#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest - 1405-614#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest - 1405-614#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032002 FRAME: 0357

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("Release Agreement") is made November 14, 2013, by and between DMI Sports, Inc. having an address of 1300 Virginia Drive, Suite 401, Fort Washington, PA 19034 ("DMI") and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as successor to Wilmington Trust FSB (as successor to Wilmington Trust of Pennsylvania), having an address of 797 E. Lancaster Avenue, Villanova, PA 19085 ("M&T");

Whereas DMI and M&T have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 6, 2005 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2006 and that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2011 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2011 (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements); wherein DMI granted M&T security interests in the patents and trademarks identified therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, M&T hereby unconditionally and expressly terminates, releases and extinguishes any and all of is right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the each of the patent and trademark registrations set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to the IP Security Agreements (the "Security Interests").

M&T warrants and confirms that it is releasing the Security Interests granted by itself and its predecessors, Wilmington Trust FSB and Wilmington Trust of Pennsylvania.

This Agreement is executed as an agreement under seal as of this  $\underline{14th}$  day of November, 2013.

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company:	
Signature: Manual Manual Name: Manue S. Zreliush Title: Assistant Vice (vesiden)	181 60
DMI Sports, Inc.:	
Signature:Name:Title:	

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("Release Agreement") is made November \_\_\_, 2013, by and between DMI Sports, Inc. having an address of 1300 Virginia Drive, Suite 401, Fort Washington, PA 19034 ("DMI") and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as successor to Wilmington Trust FSB (as successor to Wilmington Trust of Pennsylvania), having an address of 797 E. Lancaster Avenue, Villanova, PA 19085 ("M&T");

Whereas DMI and M&T have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 6, 2005 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2006 and that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2011 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2011 (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements); wherein DMI granted M&T security interests in the patents and trademarks identified therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, M&T hereby unconditionally and expressly terminates, releases and extinguishes any and all of is right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the each of the patent and trademark registrations set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to the IP Security Agreements (the "Security Interests").

M&T warrants and confirms that it is releasing the Security Interests granted by itself and its predecessors, Wilmington Trust FSB and Wilmington Trust of Pennsylvania.

This Agreement is executed as an agreement under seal as of this	day of
November, 2013.	
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company:	

Si con attaura
Signature:
Name:
Title:
DMI Sports, Inc.:
A alist
Signature:
Name: Ghy Gradon
Title: Presidat

PATENT REEL: 032002 FRAME: 0359

# **EXHIBIT A**

# U.S. Patents

Application No.	US Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
09/067,683	6045132	FOLDING BACKBOARD FOR DART GAME	04-Apr-2000
10/720,926	6917282	TOUCH PAD SCORING APPARATUS FOR DART GAMES	12-Jul-2005
10/756,523	7108262	TABLE GAME IMPROVEMENTS	19-Sep-2006
11/457,516	7506871	TABLE GAME HAVING AN ELEVATED PLATFORM	24-Mar-2009
10/752,331	6942577	LIGHT UP POOL CUE	13-Sep-2005
10/665,002	7258344	ELECTRONICALLY-SCORED GAME PROVIDING AUDIBLE FEEDBACK AND METHOD OF USE	21-Aug-2007
11/001,284	7219891	VIRTUAL GOAL FOR A GAME TABLE	22-May-2007
11/615,448	7419157	VIRTUAL GOAL FOR A GAME TABLE	02-Sep-2008
11/734,812	7789390	VIRTUAL GOAL FOR A GAME TABLE	07-Sep-2010

# US Registered Trademarks

Serial Number	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration Number
76513045	Legend	9-May-03	3-Aug-04	2868724
76513042	American Legend	9-May-03	26-Jul-05	2977382
76513043	Heckler	9-May-03	30-Aug-05	2990055
74383407	Hustler	23-Apr-93	8-Mar-94	1825275
74383409	Minnesota Fats	23-Apr-93	8-Mar-94	1825276

PATENT REEL: 032002 FRAME: 0360

**RECORDED: 01/20/2014**